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INSTRUCTIONS: ANSWER QUESTION ONE AND ANY OTHER TWO.
QUESTION ONE.

In the year 2008, Howard Archer made the following statement:

"The collapse of Lehman Brothers has sent a major jolt through global financial markets as it is by far the biggest victim of the credit crisis that started in August 2007 and had been considered too big to fail."  Howard Archer, Economist, Global Insight, in 2008.
On September 15, 2008, US-based Lehman Brothers (Lehman), one of the top five investment banks in the US, filed for Chapter 11 bankruptcy sending shock waves through the financial sector the world over. As per the details filed by Lehman in its bankruptcy filings, it held assets worth US$ 639 billion whereas its total liabilities stood at US$ 613 billion. With this, Lehman earned the dubious distinction of having filed the biggest bankruptcy ever in the world. The bank reported a loss of US$ 2.8 billion in the second quarter of 2008 ending May 2008, its first loss since it went public in the year 1994.

However, on September 10, 2008, Lehman again reported a net loss of US$ 3.9 billion (after provisioning for US$ 5.6 billion in write-downs) for the third quarter ending August 2008. To turn around its operations, the bank announced a restructuring plan that intended to sell a majority stake in its investment management business. The plan also included spinning off a majority of its remaining commercial real estate holdings that had gone bad, into a new public limited company. 

The Korea Development Bank (KDB) which had earlier evinced an interest in purchasing a 25% equity stake in Lehman announced that it had withdrawn this offer. KDB backed off stating that the price Lehman quoted was too high and hence it was not interested in purchasing the stake because of bad market conditions. Lehman's shares plunged by almost 45% from US$ 14.15 to US$ 7.79 after KDB's announcement. Lehman could not manage to restore confidence in the markets and raise capital by selling a part of its equity stake and eventually had to file for Chapter 11 bankruptcy.
	
	


While many analysts attributed different reasons for the collapse of Lehman, most of them agreed that the then ongoing subprime crisis was a root cause. Analysts claimed that the move by JP Morgan Chase (JP Morgan to freeze Lehman's assets days before the bank filed for bankruptcy was one of the factors responsible for Lehman's collapse. They claimed that the bankruptcy could have been avoided if JP Morgan had not frozen Lehman's assets, which had led to a liquidity crisis.

In order to overcome the crisis caused by the dot com burst and 9/11 attacks the US government adopted a policy of credit driven consumption led growth for its economy. To stimulate consumption, American policy makers started slashing interest rates to ease the liquidity in the system from late 2001. Industry experts blamed the subprime crisis and the resultant collapse of Lehman Brothers on the global macroeconomic imbalance that the US had created. The US economy had a savings rate close to zero in 2007. Experts opined that with the huge fiscal deficit and balance of payment deficit the US had, the US dollar (dollar) would have depreciated unless it was a global currency... 

The Fed's decision to let Lehman file for bankruptcy rather than providing a bailout solution attracted mixed reactions from several analysts. Many analysts criticized US Treasury Secretary Henry M. Paulson's (Paulson) decision for not bailing out Lehman whereas another Wall Street investment bank Bear Stearns had been bailed out in March 2008...

In reference to the above excerpt answer the following questions;

(a)i) In terms of risk assessment what  should have been considered  in the Lehman Brothers activities and or actions that would have been put in place to minimize the effects the looming financial crisis.






(4 marks)

ii) The bank reported a loss of US$ 2.8 billion in the second quarter of 2008 ending May 2008, its first loss since it went public in the year 1994. However, on September 10, 2008, Lehman again reported a net loss of US$ 3.9 billion (after provisioning for US$ 5.6 billion in write-downs) for the third quarter ending August 2008.What probable risk management strategies could have been employed once the financial crisis was noticed to be systemic with a reported loss later in the second quarter of 2008.



(8marks)

iii) The eventual collapse of Lehman Brothers is a severe lapse indicator of the boards’ poor risk management oversight role. Explain what could have prompted this board’s failure. (6 mark).

b) i)Explain the concept of risk return trade off clearly indicating the risk positions, likelihoods and their associated impact.






(6marks)

ii) Briefly outline and elaborate the risk management process. 


(6marks)
QUESTION TWO
a) In economic terms, what is the difference between risk management and enterprise risk management.









(6marks)
b) i)ABC Ltd is considering three possible capital projects for next year. Each projects life depends on next years’ state of economy. The estimated rates of returns are as shown under;

State of the Economy

Probability of Occurrence
Rate of Return









    A          
B


Recession




0.25


   10%     
9%

Average




0.50
  
 
   14%
  
13%

Boom




0.25


   16%   
18%





Required;

Calculate each project’s expected rate of return, variance, standard deviation and coefficient of variation.








(8marks)

ii) Domestic investors sometimes miss out on better investment opportunities available to global investors. At the same time, global investors face special risks. Discuss some of the special risks faced by global investors. 







(6marks)

QUESTION THREE
a) The standard deviation measure of risk implicitly gives equal weight to variations on both sides of the expected value. What are the key potential limitations of this treatment? 

(4marks)
b) ABC company Ltd has determined the following probabilities for its net cash flows for the next three years as show in the table below;

	Possible Event
	Project X
	Probabilities
	Project Y
	Probabilities

	
	Net Cashfow
	
	Net Cashflow
	

	A
	40000
	0.1
	120000
	0.1

	B
	50000
	0.2
	100000
	0.15

	C
	60000
	0.4
	80000
	0.5

	D
	70000
	0.2
	60000
	0.15

	E
	80000
	0.1
	40000
	0.1


Required to find;

i) The projects Expected Net Cash Flow





(3marks)
ii) How do the standard deviations of the projects vary and which project is more riskier.(6marks).

c) i) If the cost of insurance is $10,000, the value of the property is $100,000, and the probability of loss is 10%. What is the value of insurance? Is it worth pursuing the project?

(3 marks)

ii) State four purposes of risk monitoring and reporting



(4marks)
QUESTION FOUR
i) Explain how internal audit can use risk management maturity models  (6marks)
ii)  Under the companies act. Cap 2006, the companies directors of a limited company are under statutory obligation to avoid conflict of interest and must declare them where they exist. In reference to this, using appropriate examples, elaborate the key principles of a good governance structure.





(8 marks)
ii) Outline and illustrate the concept of risk management pyramid.
(6marks)

